

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA  
FIFTH DISTRICT

Case No. 5D21-0233  
L.T. Case No. 2016-CA-007634-O

DAVID W. FOLEY, JR., and JENNIFER T. FOLEY,

Appellant

s,

v.

ORANGE COUNTY, a political subdivision of the  
State of Florida, ASIMA AZAM, TIM BOLDIG,  
FRED BRUMMER, RICHARD CROTTY, FRANK DETOMA,  
MITCH GORDON, TARA GOULD, CAROL HOSSFELD,  
TERESA JACOBS, RODERICK LOVE, ROCCO RELVINI,  
SCOTT RICHMAN, JOE ROBERTS, MARCUS ROBINSON,  
TIFFANY RUSSELL, BILL SEGAL, PHIL SMITH, and  
LINDA STEWART,

Appellees.

---

**APPELLEE, ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA'S ANSWER BRIEF**

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of the  
Ninth Judicial Circuit in and for Orange County, Florida

LINDA S. BREHMER LANOSA  
Assistant County Attorney  
Florida Bar No. 901296  
[Linda.Lanosa@ocfl.net](mailto:Linda.Lanosa@ocfl.net); [Judith.Catt@ocfl.net](mailto:Judith.Catt@ocfl.net)  
ORANGE COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE  
201 S. Rosalind Avenue, Third Floor  
Orlando, Florida 32802-1393  
Telephone: (407) 836-7320  
Counsel for Orange County, Florida

RECEIVED, 08/09/2021 04:46:28 PM, Clerk, Fifth District Court of Appeal

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i-iii

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT AND ACRONYMS..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 2

    1. Nature of the Case: Appeal of the Zoning Manager’s  
        Determination to the Orange County Board of  
        County Commissioners ..... 2

    2. Course of Proceedings in the Lower Tribunal..... 7

    3. Disposition in the Lower Tribunal as to the  
        Individual Defendants ..... 8

    4. Disposition by this Court as to the Individual  
        Defendants..... 8

    5. Subsequent Proceedings as to Defendant, Orange  
        County, Florida. .... 8

    6. Disposition in the Lower Tribunal as to Defendant,  
        Orange County, Florida..... 9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 10

ARGUMENT..... 12

    I.    STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 12

    II.   REFERENCED FEDERAL CASE ..... 12

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)**

A.	Federal Lawsuit filed in the United States District Court in and for the Middle District of Florida in <i>Foley v. Orange County and the Individual Defendants</i> , Case No. 12-CV-269-ORL-37KRS. ....	12
B.	Appeal to the Eleventh Circuit in <i>Foley v. Orange County and the Individual Defendants</i> , 638 Fed. App’x 941, Case No. 14-10936 (11th Cir. 2016). ....	13
<b>III.</b>	<b>THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DISMISSAL OF THE AMENDED COMPLAINT AGAINST ORANGE COUNTY WITH PREJUDICE. ....</b>	<b>13</b>
A.	Overview of Amended Complaint as to Orange County.....	13
B.	The Dismissal with Prejudice of Counts 1 and 2 for facial declaratory and injunctive relief should be Affirmed. ....	15
C.	The Dismissal with Prejudice of Count 3 for Negligence, Unjust Enrichment, and Conversion should be Affirmed.....	22
D.	This Court should affirm the Dismissal with Prejudice of Count 4 for a Taking. ....	27
E.	This Court Affirmed the Dismissal with Prejudice of Counts 5 and 6 against the Individual Defendants. ....	31
F.	Count 7, entitled “Due Process in the alternative,” was properly Dismissed with Prejudice.....	32

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)**

IV. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE TRIAL COURT’S DENIAL OF LEAVE TO AMEND..... 33

CONCLUSION ..... 34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 9.210(a)(2) ..... 35

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**Cases**

*Agripost, Inc. v. Miami-Dade Cty, ex rel. Manager,*  
195 F.3d 1225, 1229-30 (11th Cir. 1999) ..... 22

*Alachua Land Investors, LLC v. City of Gainesville,*  
107 So. 3d 1154, 1158 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013)..... 29

*Apthorp v. Detzner,* 162 So. 3d 236, 242 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015) ..... 20

*Beckler v. Hoffman,* 550 So. 2d 68, 70 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989) ..... 12

*Brevard Cty. v. Obloy,* 301 So. 3d 1114 (Fla. 5th DCA 2020) ..... 25

*Central Florida Investments, Inc., v. Orange County, Florida,*  
295 So. 3d 292, 293-294 (Fla. 5th DCA 2019) ..... 25

*City of Cape Coral v. Landahl, Brown & Weed Assocs., Inc.,*  
470 So. 2d 25, 27 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985) ..... 24, 27

*Continental Baking Co. v. Vincent,* 634 So. 2d 242, 244  
(Fla. 5th DCA 1994) ..... 21

*DePrince v. Starboard Cruise Services,* 163 So. 3d 586,  
598 (Fla. 3d DCA 2015) ..... 26

**TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)**

**Cases**

*Detournay v. City of Coral Gables*, 127 So. 3d 869  
(Fla. 3d DCA 2013), *rev. denied*, 153 So. 3d 903  
(Fla. 2014)..... 24

*Dr. Phillips, Inc. v. L&W Supply Corp.*, 790 So. 2d 539,  
544 (Fla. 5th DCA 2011)..... 20

*Fernez v. Calabrese*, 760 So. 2d 1144 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000) ..... 32

*Foley v. Orange County*, Case No. 08-CA-005227-O,  
Writ No. 08-20 (Fla. 9th Jud. Cir. Oct. 21, 2009)..... 3,4

*Foley v. Orange County*, Case No. CVA1 07-37  
(Fla. 9th Jud. Cir. Sept. 24, 2009)..... 6

*Foley v. Orange County, Florida*, Case Nos. 5D09-4195  
and 5D09-4021 ..... 7

*Foley v. Orange County, Florida, et al*, Case No. 5D19-2635..... 8

*Foley v. Orange County and the Individual Defendants*,  
Case No. 12-CV-269-ORL-37KRS ..... 12

*Foley v. Orange County and the Individual Defendants*,  
638 Fed. App’x 941 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 13

*Foxy Lady, Inc. v. City of Atlanta*, 347 F.3d 1232 (11th  
Cir. 2003)..... 33

*Garcia v. Reyes*, 697 So. 2d 549 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997) ..... 32

**TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)**

**Cases**

*Goldberg v. Florida Power and Light Company*, 899 So. 2d 1105, 1110 (Fla. 2005) ..... 22

*Hernandez v. Dept. of State, Division of Licensing*, 629 So. 2d 205, 206 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993) ..... 30

*Holiday Isle Resort & Marina Assoc. v. Monroe County*, 582 So. 2d 721, 721-722 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991) ..... 25

*Hynes v. Pasco County*, 801 F.2d 1269 (11th Cir. 1986) ..... 33

*Jordan v. Nienhuis*, 203 So. 3d 974, 976 (Fla. 5th DCA 2016)..... 12

*Lindbloom v. Manatee Cty.*, 808 Fed. Appx. 745, 746 (11th Cir. 2019)..... 33

*Pinellas County v. Ashley*, 464 So. 2d 176 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983), *rev. denied*, 475 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1985)..... 29

*Rhea v. Dist. Bd. of Trustees of Santa Fe College*, 109 So. 3d 851, 859 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013) ..... 19

*State Dept. of Environmental Protection v. Garcia*, 99 So. 3d 539, 545 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011) ..... 19

*Tallahassee Corporate Ctr., LLC v. Fla. Dep't of Mgmt. Servs.*, 291 So. 3d 199 (Fla. 1st DCA 2020) ..... 19

*Tinnerman v. Palm Beach County*, 641 So. 2d 523 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994) ..... 29

*Trianon Park Condominium Ass'n v. City of Hialeah*, 468 So. 2d 912, 919 (Fla. 1985) ..... 23

*Yun Enters. v. Graziani*, 840 So. 2d 420, 422 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003) ..... 34

**TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)**

**Florida Statutes**

Chapter 162

**Orange County Code**

Chapter 11 .....	6
Section 38-3.....	6,7
Section 11-30.....	6
Section 11-40.....	6
Section 30-43 .....	3
Section 30-45(a) .....	3
Section 30-45(d).....	3
Section 38-1 .....	17
Section 38-3.....	6, 7
Section 38-74.....	6, 7,17
Section 38-74(b)(1) .....	17
Section 38-74(b)(2) .....	18
Section 38-77 .....	6, 7,17
Section 38-78.....	17
Section 38-79.....	17,18

**Orange County Ordinances**

Ordinance No. 2016-19 .....	14,16,17,18,20,21
-----------------------------	-------------------

**Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure**

Rule 9.045 .....	35
Rule 9.210(a)(2).....	35
